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The Campaign for Freedom of Information

 

Correspondence with the
Cabinet Office

 

The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mr John Barker
Cabinet Office
Room 1.5
Admiralty Arch South
London  SW1A 2WH

 

14 June 2001

 

Dear Mr Barker,

I enclose the letter I have sent to the Treasury, following their decision to withhold the
names of secondees who have not agreed to be publicly identified. As you will see, I
question the view that the Data Protection Act prohibits the disclosure of theses names
without consent.

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director
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The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mr John Barker
Cabinet Office
Room 1.5
Admiralty Arch South
London  SW1A 2WH

 

20 February 2002

 

Dear Mr Barker,

You may remember that we spoke on the telephone last June in connection with my
open government request to the DTI for information about the identity of individuals
seconded to the department from the private sector. You explained that you were
preparing new guidance for government departments on this question.

I am now writing to ask whether this guidance has been issued and, if so, whether I can
obtain a copy under the terms of the Code of Practice on Access to Government
Information (which explicitly requires the publication of internal guidance).

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director
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The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling
Historical & Records Division
Cabinet Office
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW

 

28 March 2002

 

Dear Mrs Stirling,

This is a request under the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information for
(a) the names of staff seconded to the Cabinet Office from the private sector in the past
12 months (b) the functions of each individual and (c) the identities of the organisations
from which each has come.

In response to a recent Parliamentary Question (14/2/02, cols 561-2W) the Cabinet
Office minister Mr Christopher Leslie identified the companies from which secondees
had come but refused to identify the names of the individuals "for reasons of employee
confidentiality".

I find this puzzling in light of the Campaign's earlier requests for similar information
from the DTI and Treasury. We were informed that our request had led the Cabinet
Office to review its policy on identifying secondees. On 17 May 2001 the then Secretary
of State for Trade and Industry, Mr Stephen Byers, wrote to me saying that the Cabinet
Office had reconsidered government policy on idetifying secondees and that "their
revised advice is that we can publish this information provided we have the individuals'
consent to do so". The Parliamentary Ombudsman has repeatedly made clear, in his
reports, that departments are expected to actively seek consent where this would permit
information to be disclosed under the code.
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I should stress that we believe this information should be disclosed even without
consent. Our correspondance with the DTI and Treasury (copies of which are enclosed)
explains in detail why we do not accept that the Data Protection Act prohibits disclosure
without consent. We believe that paragraphs 5(d) and 6(1) of Schedule 2 of the DPA
provide legitimate grounds for the release of information, even where consent is refused.
The Treasury has accepted this argument and released the names of secondees, despite
the absence of consent (see Kate Jenkins letter to me of 8 October 2001). Names of their
secondees are now published on their website.

I also enclose a copy of a letter from the Information Commissioner, Elizabeth France,
in which she states: "We have now advised on more than one occasion, that disclosure in
these circumstances is unlikely to be 'unfair' in Data Protection Act terms". I wrote to
John Barker of the Cabinet Office, enclosing this letter, on 14 June last year, after I was
told that revised Cabinet Office guidance on the issue was imminent.

As the Cabinet Office is responsible for policy on secondments, the department will be
aware that we first raised this issue in a code request (to the DTI) in July 2000. after
protracted correspondence, both the DTI and the Treasury ultimately revised their
policies to ensure that the identities of those on secondment are routinely published. In
both cases these decisions were preceded by long delays and departmental policy
reviews, and accompanied by a government-wide policy review by the Cabinet Office. I
am now surprised to find (from the above PQ) that despite this experience the Cabinet
Office itself is still apparently not releasing this information.

If there are special reasons why, despite the practice of other departments, the Cabinet
Office cannot reveal the identities of those seconded to it I would be grateful if you
could indicate what these are. If a decision on this request is dependent on a further, or a
still incomplete, policy review I hope that it could be completed within the code's 20 day
period. Otherwise, given the length of time the issue has remained unresolved, I would
want to ask the Ombudsman to look at the question at the earliest opportunity.

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director

 

Read the Information Commissioner's letter to the Campaign.
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The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mr John Barker
Cabinet Office
Room 1.5
Admiralty Arch South
London  SW1A 2WH

 

26 April 2002

 

Dear Mr Barker,

I see from Hansard (24.4.02, col 268-9W) that guidance has been issued by the Cabinet
Office to government departments on the disclosure of information about business
secondees to the civil service.

I therefore find it hard to see why my letter of 20 February asking for a copy of any such
guidance has not been answered, despite my follow-up call to you of 25 March. I was
being patient, in allowing a second month to pass, because I assumed the question
involved complex investigation.

Could you please:

(a)  supply me with a copy of this guidance;

(b)  clarify whether this is the 'revised' guidance which I understood from our
conversation last June was being produced, or whether some further revision is still
underway.

In light of the long expired 20 day response period under the open government code, a
prompt reply would be appreciated.

Yours sincerely,
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Maurice Frankel
Director

cc Mrs T Sterling, Head of Historical & Records Division, Cabinet Office.

 

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Admiralty Arch South
The Mall
London  SW1A 2WH
  
  
Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

1 May 2002

 

Dear Maurice

SECONDEES TO THE CIVIL SERVICE - DISCLOSURE

I am sorry that it has taken so long to come back to you on this. As you saw last week in
Hansard we have reissued the guidance to departments. I am pleased now to enclose a
copy for you.
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You will see from the guidance that we have come some way towards your position on
the Data Protection Act. We are advising departments to tell secondees at the start that
their names will be disclosed if asked for without actually making it a "condition" of
their secondment. This follows our legal advice and was the basis on which the Treasury
decided to disclose names. I am confident therefore that this should cease to be an issue.
If not, then we will have to look again at what our lawyers say.

Yours sincerely,

 

John Barker

 

 

 

The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling
Historical & Records Division
Cabinet Office
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW

 

2 May 2002

 

Dear Mrs Stirling,

Thank you for your letter of 22 April and the helpful clarification of the position in
relation to "specified information" under the Data Protection Act.

Could I ask whether you are now in a position to respond to my request of 28 March for
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details of staff seconded to the Cabinet Office? I am sorry to appear impatient, but as
you know we have been raising this issue with government since July 2000 and I had
assumed that the Cabinet Office review of policy in this area, coupled with the full
disclosure by the Treasury, had settled the matter.

However, progress seems to have been painfully slow at every stage (see for example
the enclosed correspondance with John Barker at the Cabinet Office). If the Cabinet
Office itself is still not in a position to release the information my inclination would now
be to ask the Ombudsman to look at the matter.

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director

 

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW
  
  
Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

2 May 2002
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Dear Maurice Frankel

Thank you for your letter of 28 March 2002 concerning your request made under the
Code of Practice on Access to Government Information about staff seconded to the
Cabinet Office from the private sector.

I apologise for the delay in responding but I hope to be able to send you a substantive
reply as soon as possible.

Yours sincerely,

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling

 

 

 

The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling
Historical & Records Division
Cabinet Office
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW

 

18 June 2002

 

Dear Mrs Stirling,
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Secondments to the Cabinet Office

I would be grateful if you could tell me what if any decision you have reached in
relation to my request of March 28 for the identities of staff seconded to the Cabinet
Office.

In particular, have you decided (a) to release or withhold the information (b) or to
release it subject to the consent of those concerned.

If any approach has been made either to the individuals on secondment or the
organisations from which they have come, in connection with the possible disclosure of
their identities, could you please supply me with the dates on which these approaches
were made and anonymised copies of any communications from the Cabinet Office to
the individuals/organisations and their replies. Please treat this request under the terms
of the Open Government code.

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director

 

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW
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Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

12 July 2002

 

Dear Maurice Frankel

Thank you for your letter of 18 June 2002 in respect of your request of 28 March 2002
under the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information.

I can now advise you that the Cabinet Office has reviewed its policy on revealing the
identities of those officers on secondment from the private sector and will in future
release details subject to the consent of the secondee.

At 'A' is a copy of the letter which sets out the background to our policy review and your
request that has been sent to the secondees from the private sector who joined the
Cabinet Office in the period 1 April 2001 - 21 May 2002 and are still in post. The table
at 'B' reflects the outcome of that exercise. You will see that not all individuals have
given consent for their names to be disclosed. We have not contacted those who were
seconded to the Cabinet Office during the relevant period but have since left the
department. To be halpful, however, at 'C' are details of areas in which such individuals
worked and their organisation from which they were on secondment.

Yours sincerely,

 

Tessa Stirling
Head of Division

 

 

A
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Cabinet
Office   

  
Human Resources
Queen Anne's Chambers
28 Broadway
London  SW1P 4HW
  
  
 

Requests for personal information about inward secondees from outside the
cabinet office

I am writing to you about requests the Cabinet Office has receives from time to time
to give details of individual secondees names in response to requests for information
from outside the Department. These may include requests from members of
Parliament (in the form of Parliamentary Questions (PQ's)) and also from members
of the public under the Code of Practice on Access to Government Information.

To date the Cabinet Office has not given to divulge the names of individuals,
although details of the organisations for which you work may have been given. Other
Departments, including the Treasury already disclose names of secondees, without
seeking individual agreement.

Following representation from Maurice Frankel, Director of The Campaign for
Freedom of Information, our Policy has been reviewed and amended by CSCMR.
This means, that in future, whenever a request is received it will, in the interests of
transparency, be presumed that the information should be disclosed. However, where
there is a "public interest" objection to the disclosure, or where disclosure would not
be in accordance with the terms of the Data Protection Act, particularly Schedule 2
we could decide not to divulge this information.

It is only intended to release the names of individual secondees who have agreed they
are content for us to do so. In future new secondees will be asked before they join the
Department and their response will be included in their contract. I should point out
that their consent will not be made a condition for the secondment taking place. For
current secondees I am writing individually to ask your consent for your name to be
included in any requests either PQ's or under the Freedom of Information Act. If you
do not wish your name to be disclosed outside the Department we will not include
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your name in any responses.

Unfortunately I cannot forsee what future requests we may receive, and I am asking
for you to give your consent in advance because it would be impossible to write to
you each time a request is received. In the case of PQ's for example the turn around
time can be within hours.

As you will know the responses to PQ's are published in Hansard and go directly into
the public domain. Under the Freedom of Information Act I have received requests
from [name withheld] (journalist) and currently from Maurice Frankel who is asking,
among other information, for the names of staff seconded to the Cabinet Office from
the private sector in the last 12 months. My response to this request may include
your name should you come from the private sector and decide to give your consent.

Apologies for the length of this letter but I believe it is important that you have as
much information as possible on which to base your decision.

It would be helpful if you would complete the enclosed tear-off slip and return it by
Tuesday 7th May. May I thank you for taking time to read this letter and, in advance
for your response. If you have any queries please feel free to contact......on 210 0505.

Yours sincerely,

 

HR and Interchange Manager

 

 

 

B

CURRENT SECONDMENTS TO THE CABINET OFFICE
(1 APRIL 2001 - 31 MARCH 2002)

 

Name AREA OF
DEPARTMENT ORGANISATION
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Vicki Bakhshi Performance & Innovation
Unit Financial Times

Ruth Barnes Civil Service College Poole Hospital NHS Trust

William Bradshaw
Central Policy Group -
Deputy Prime Minister's
Office

Stockport Corporation

Esther Breitenbach Women & Equality Unit University of Edinburgh

Tracey Burke Performance & Innovation
Unit

Welsh Development
Agency

Nick Burkitt Social Exclusion Unit Institute of Public Policy

Joe Charlesworth Modernising Public
Services

Commission for Racial
Equality

Andrea Clatworthy Regulatory Impact Unit Logica

Sarah Cooke Performance & Innovation
Unit Price Waterhouse Coopers

Gareth Davies Performance & Innovation
Unit Price Waterhouse Coopers

Stephen Dickinson Regulatory Impact Unit Royal Bank of Scotland

Sarah Fitzpatrick Performance & Innovation
Unit Social Market Foundation

Anne Garrihy Regulatory Impact Unit Centrica plc

Anja Grommes Office of the E-Envoy KPMG Consultancy

Gavin Kelly Performance & Innovation
Unit Institute of Public Policy

Roger Kember Civil Contigencies
Secretariat Metropolitan Police

Anne Longfield Performance & Innovation
Unit Kid's Club Netwrok

Karen Lucas Social Exclusion Unit Westminster University
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David MacLeod CS & Corporate
Management ICI

Alexander Massey Office for Public Service
Reform Arthur Andersen

Tim McGregor Office for Public Service
Reform

London Borough of
Lewisham

Bob Overy Civil Contigencies
Secretariat Leeds City Council

David Pendlington Regulatory Impact Unit Unilever

Nigel Pommills Office of the E-Envoy London Borough of
Lambeth

Bernard Richardson Civil Service College Herfordshire Constabulary

Polly Rowell Regulatory Impact Unit Metropolitan Police

Min-Min Teh Civil Contigencies
Secretariat Unilever

Alison Williams Social Exclusion Unit National Children's
Bureau

David Macleod CS & Corporate
Management ICI

Consent Not Given Office of the E-Envoy KPMG Consultancy

Consent Not Given Regulatory Impact Unit BSkyB

Consent Not Given Regulatory Impact Unit Six Continents plc

Consent Not Given Delivery Unit University of London

Consent Not Given Office of the E-Envoy Wolverhampton City
Council

Consent Not Given Performance & Innovation
Unit KPMG Consultancy

Consent Not Given Performance & Innovation
Unit Boston Consulting Group
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C

SECONDMENTS TO THE CABINET OFFICE THAT HAVE LEFT THE
DEPARTMENT (1 APRIL 2001 - 31 MAY 2002)

 

FORMER AREA ORGANISATION

Performance & Innovation Unit Environmental Resources

Performance & Innovation Unit National Council for Voluntary
Organisations

Performance & Innovation Unit Ford Motor Company

Performance & Innovation Unit Energy Saving Trust

Performance & Innovation Unit Imperial College

Performance & Innovation Unit Oxera Consulting Ltd

Performance & Innovation Unit National Economic Research Associates

Performance & Innovation Unit Warwick Business School

Performance & Innovation Unit Worksystems Inc.

Regulatory Impact Unit BUPA

Social Exclusion Unit Greater London Authority

Modernising Public Services French Civil Service
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UK Anti Drugs Coordination Unit Surrey County Council

Office of the E-Envoy Oracle Corporation UK

Regulatory Impact Unit (2) Unilever (2)

Office of the E-Envoy Marks & Spencer

 

 

 

 

 

The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling
Historical & Records Division
Cabinet Office
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW

 

November 11, 2002

 

Dear Mrs Stirling,

Open government code: request for internal review

Thank you for your letter of July 12 enclosing details of many of the secondments to the
Cabinet Office, and the letter sent to secondees in connection with my request. I am
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grateful for this response, which I recognise represents a move to a more open approach.

However, although you have released information about those secondees who have
agreed to being identified, the names of several who have not consented has been
withheld. I would like the decision to withhold these names to be reviewed under the
open government code.

The decision has not been explained by reference to any code exemption, or any
provision of the Data Protection Act:

If the department is relying on the code's privacy exemption I question whether
this disclosure would be "an unwarranted invasion of privacy" (exemption 12). In
any event, this exemption is subject to the code's public interest test which I
believe would justify disclosure in this case.

 

If the department is relying on the Data Protection Act, it does not appear to have
addressed the points set out in my letter of March 28 which (a) explained why we
believe that disclosure without consent would not contravene the Act (b) enclosed
a letter from the Information Commissioner supporting this view and (c) attached
a letter from the Treasury also accepting this view, and explaining that they have
decided to publish the names of their secondees, without consent because "it is
legitimate to put this information into the public domain, without consent, in
pursuit of a policy of openness, accountability and transparency".

 

If you are relying on some other ground (such as the policy set out in the Cabinet
Office's Civil Service Corporate Management and Reform unit's disclosure
statement 1) I suggest that you are not entitled to do so under the code.

 

Under the Cabinet Office's present approach, secondees are allowed to dictate whether
they can be identified. Their wishes are apparently respected regardless of any public
interest in openness and regardless of whether there is any affect on their privacy.

The policy allows secondees to prevent their names being released (a) even if they have
already been publicly identified as secondees, or (b) if the seconding organisation asks
them do so for its own reasons, though they themselves may have no objection to being
identified. The organisation might believe that by keeping a low profile it will avoid
potentially embarrassing questions about a possible conflict of interest.

But it is precisely in such cases where the department most needs to be open. If a
particular secondment is found to represent a possible conflict of interest, perhaps

Disclosure of secondees in government http://www.cfoi.org.uk/cabinetoffice.html

18 of 28 15/1/14 12:35



calling into question the integrity of the department's actions, it will be expected to
account for itself. Code exemption 12 and DPA Schedule 2 would allow it to identify the
secondee in these circumstances. Yet the department's own policy would prevent this
happening, allowing the secondee to veto disclosure, even to Parliament. The public
interest in accountability has been completely ignored.

The department's letter to secondees says that in future new secondees will be asked
whether they consent to disclosure before they join the department "and their response
will be included in their contract". I recognise that this is intended to facilitate
disclosure, but what will happen if the secondee refuses consent? Will the department be
contractually bound not to reveal that he or she is a secondee? That would be an grossly
disproportionate restriction, given the negligible privacy interest involved.

The shortcomings of the approach are revealed by the fact that some staff have refused
to be named despite being publicly identified as secondees already. For example:

one of the KPMG secondees who has not agreed to be identified is named on the
Cabinet Office's own web site.2

 

a secondee from Wolverhampton City Council has withheld consent despite being
identified as on secondment to the Office of the E-Envoy on several web sites.3, 4

This is a predictable outcome of a policy which gives the individual's preference
absolute priority regardless of the circumstances.

 

The Data Protection Act

I believe secondees could be identified, regardless of their consent, without breaching
the Data Protection Act and that this would in general be fair in DP terms and justified
under both paragraph 5(c) and paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 2 of the Act.

(1) For this disclosure to be unfair secondees would have to have been led to believe that
their identities as secondees would be concealed. There is no such suggestion in the
Cabinet Office Interchange Good Practice Guide or the model contract used for
secondees which it contains.5

Secondees are brought in to government because of the private sector perspective or
expertise that they can bring to the department's work. Their external affiliations are no
doubt routinely disclosed to civil service colleagues and others, since it explains why
they are there at all. I cannot see how it would be unfair to the secondee to make this
information more widely known, particularly as it does not relate to their personal or
family lives. Published reports of the Performance and Innovation Unit, for example, list
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the names of secondees who have worked on them, suggesting secondees are likely to
realise that they will be identified.

To comply with the fairness requirement, surely all that is required is to inform the
individuals in advance of any disclosure and give them the opportunity to point to any
specific prejudice to their interests that might result.6 So long as the department's final
decision takes account of such representations, it would have acted fairly in DP terms.

(2) The disclosure would also have to be justified under Schedule 2 of the DPA. The
schedule sets out 6 broad grounds under which disclosure might be justified - 5 of which
do not require the individual's consent. As you know, the Treasury has accepted our
view that disclosure is justified under paragraphs 5(c) and 6(1).

(3) Paragraph 5(c) permits disclosure where this is necessary for the exercise of a
government department's functions. The Interchange Good Practice Guide makes clear
that "Individuals attached to departments under the Interchange Initiative should ensure
that in the course of their duty there is no conflict of interest that will cause
embarrassment either to their organisation or to the department or agency. This is
particularly important for secondments." There is clearly scope for conflict of interest
where secondees hold positions that may give them an advantage in securing contracts
for their employers, shaping government policy or influencing regulatory decisions
affecting their organisations. I enclose an article from the Guardian of July 1 this year
which raises concerns about the secondment programme. Any suggestion of unnecessary
secrecy is bound to foster suspicion about this exercise, whether or not it is justified.
Openness in itself may not be enough to allay such concerns, but it is certainly a
precondition - that is, it is "necessary" within the meaning paragraph 5(c) of Schedule 2.

It must also be damaging to the department's own interests to blur the distinction
between career civil servants and temporary secondees from commercial bodies, to the
point that the public do not know who is responsible for government policy or who they
are dealing with when they contact a department. Someone making representations to a
department about the conduct of a regulated private body needs to know that they are
not actually talking to an employee of that body; a business providing confidential
information to a department needs to know that it is not sharing the information with one
of its competitor's staff. Such concerns suggest why transparency is necessary in the
department's own interests.

(4) Paragraph 6(1) permits disclosure where this is necessary for the applicant's, or the
public's, legitimate interests and is not unwarranted by any prejudice to the rights,
freedoms or legitimate interests of the individual concerned.

The first half of this equation - the public interest in disclosure - is acknowledged in the
recent Civil Service Corporate Management and Reform unit's policy which states:

"It is important (for reasons of transparency) that information concerning
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inward secondees is available to third parties. The general public has a right
to be able to check that the government is not taking on secondees who are
for some reason unsuitable or who will encounter a conflict of interest
during the course of their work".

Do the secondees have any legitimate interest in confidentiality strong enough to
outweigh this public interest? To justify withholding information under paragraph 6(1)
there must be some detriment in the individual's "particular case". This might be a
reasonable belief that to be named would expose someone to risk of attack, impede their
recovery from illness, prejudice their effectiveness in a job that requires "undercover"
activity, damage their employment prospects or cause them to be shunned by friends or
colleagues.

There is no suggestion in your letter of July 12 that is the case. The enclosures suggest
that secondees have merely been asked to say whether or not they want their names to be
released - not whether they believe that disclosure would harm them. Revealing that
someone has been seconded to work at a high level in government will enhance, not
damage, their reputation. In the absence of evidence to the contrary, the balancing act
under paragraph 6(1) must come out in favour of disclosure.

For similar reasons, I do not believe that this disclosure would be an "unwarranted
invasion of privacy" under the code, still less one that outweighed the public interest in
openness.

The second data protection principle requires that data should not be 'further processed'
for any purpose incompatible with the purpose for which it was originally obtained. The
Interchange Good Practice Guide stresses the need to avoid conflict of interest in the
secondment process. This disclosure is intended to further that objective.

The new policy

The department's letter to secondees of 30 April explains that the new approach reflects
the recent CSCMR policy on the identification of secondees. Although the policy is a
step forward, it still has significant shortcomings.

(1) The letter says that under the new policy "in future, whenever a request is received it
will, in the interests of transparency, be presumed that the information requested should
be disclosed". It then goes on to say "It is only intended to release the names of
individual secondees who have agreed that they are content for us to do so". In what
sense can there be any presumption in favour of disclosure, if in practice this
information cannot be disclosed without the individual's consent?

(2) The letter states that the only exceptions to the presumption in favour of disclosure
will be "where there is a 'public interest' objection to disclosure, or where disclosure
would not be in accordance with the terms of the Data Protection Act". Neither of these
tests can be satisfied merely by asking the secondees whether they are prepared to be
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identified.

(3) The CSCMR document is not correct in stating that "Under the terms of the DPA,
DepartmentsÉare at liberty to name individuals if they feel it is in the public interest and
that they have the full agreement of the individual and the organisation they are
seconded from". This is wrong on two counts (i) departments need either consent or
public interest grounds - not both; (ii) the suggestion that the organisation's consent is
needed is wrong and will seriously mislead those operating the policy. The organisation's
views are irrelevant to any decision under the DPA, which protects the rights of
individuals, not employers.

(4) The CSCMR document correctly states that where consent is refused "those
considering the request will have to look at whether any of the other requirements set
out in Schedule 2 are fulfilled." However, the department has ignored this advice.

I hope therefore that you will reconsider the decision to withhold the names of Cabinet
Office secondees who have not agreed to be identified.

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director

 

Endnotes

CSCMR, "Interchange and Disclosure of Basic Information concerning Inward Secondees".1.

This is Audrey MacDougall who was seconded from KPMG to the Performance and Innovation Unit.
The Cabinet Office web site identifies her as a member of the PIU team which produced a report
entitled: "In Demand: Adult Skills for the 21st Century" published in November 2001.
http://www.cabinet-office.gov.uk/innovation/2001/workforce/team.shtml

2.

The Society of Information Technology ManagementÕs website says: "Fahri ZihniÉis Senior
Vice-President and Education Officer for SocitmÉFahri is seconded to the Office of the e-Envoy in
the role of Local Government Advisor. In addition he is Chief ICT Officer at Wolverhampton City
Council and a monthly columnist for Computing."
http://www.socitm.gov.uk/Public/events/conference/default.htm

3.

See: http://www.isaca.org.uk/central/Past_Events/ag020123.htm4.

Available from: http://www.interchange.gov.uk/formspub.htm5.

This might even be done by a contractual term, eg "(a) in accepting this secondment you recognise6.
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that it is the department's normal policy to identify secondees, their organisations and their functions
and that we may disclose such information about you; (b) if you believe that this would cause you
any particular detriment (for example, by prejudicing your safety) you should tell us; (c) we will take
any such representations into account before proceeding with any disclosure."

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW
  
  
Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

19 February 2003

 

Dear Maurice

OPEN GOVERNMENT: SECONDEES

Thank you for your letter of 11 November. I apologise for the delay in replying but as
you will appreciate your letter raised a number of important points, which we wanted to
ensure were fully considered. You also wrote to John Barker, Director of Recruitment,
Development and Senior Staffing in the Cabinet Office on 13 November about the
department's guidance on the disclosure of information about secondees and I am also
replying on his behalf.
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We have carefully considered the points you made and, on reflection and in the light of
further legal advice, we consider that the guidance we issued on secondees took
insufficient account of the public interest test in the Code of Practice on Access to
Government Information. The guidance has now been redrafted, and I attach a copy of
the latest version. You will see that, if a request is received for information about a
secondee, he or she will still be asked for his/her views on the disclosure, but refusal of
consent alone will not be sufficient reason to withhold the information under exemption
12 of the Code. A public interest test will also be applied and the presumption will
generally be that, in the absence of any unusual circumstances, information should be
disclosed. Only if a secondee can identify specific factors which, for instance, could
cause him distress or put him at risk, should withholding the information be considered.
In such circumstances, a careful evaluation would be made of the respective merits of
the public interest, and the potential harm to the secondee. The views of the seconding
organisation will be considered only insofar as they have a bearing on the potential
harm, or if they are claiming exemption from disclosure on grounds other than
exemption 12.

In light of the above, we are currently writing to those secondees who previously refused
consent to disclosure of their names. We will explain to them that their names can be
withheld, but only if they can identify specific reasons which would justify such a
course. I will write to you again as soon as the necessary enquiries have been completed.

Yours sincerely,

 

Tessa Stirling
Head of Division

 

 

The Campaign for
Freedom of Information
Suite 102, 16 Baldwins Gardens, London EC1N 7RJ

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling
Historical & Records Division
Cabinet Office
Hepburn House
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Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW

 

18 June 2002

 

Dear Tessa,

Secondments to the Cabinet Office

In your letter of February 19 you explained that the Cabinet Office was writing to those
secondees which had previously refused consent to be identified to say that they would
be identified unless they could provide specific reasons to justify their anonymity. I
wondered if there had now been any progress in the clarifying the position of those
involved?

Yours sincerely,

 

Maurice Frankel
Director

 

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW
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Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

14 May 2003

 

Dear Maurice

OPEN GOVERNMENT: SECONDEES

Thank you for your letter of 8 May. I must apologise for the long delay in replying to
you and more particularly for the fact that we are not yet in a position to send you a final
reply. I am afraid that because of changes of personnel in our Human Resources
department, we are having difficulty in identifying the relevant secondees. I hope,
however, to be in a position to send you a full reply in the near future.

Yours sincerely,

 

Tessa Stirling
Head of Division

 

 

Cabinet
Office   

  
Hepburn House
Marsham Street
London  SW1P 4HW
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Mr Maurice Frankel
Director
The Campaign for Freedom of Information
Suite 102
16 Baldwins Gardens
London  EC1N 7RJ

 

25 June 2003

 

Dear Maurice

OPEN GOVERNMENT: SECONDEES

I am now, finally, in a position to give you a full reply to your letter of 11 November
about the names of secondees. I apologise again for the length of time ut has taken to
issue a substantive reply.

My letter to you of 12 July 2002 listed seven organisations which had seconded staff to
the Cabinet Office, who had withheld their consent to being named. They were from
KPMG (2 staff), BSkyB, Six Continents, University of London, Wolverhampton City
Council and Boston Consulting. Of those, the secondees from BSkyB, Wolverhampton
City Council and one from KPMG have now left the Cabinet Office. We have contacted
the remaining four again, and in the light of their further views, I am able to disclose
their names. They are:

Six Continents (now Bass Leisure) Liz Mullins
University of London Lindsey Oliver
KPMG Phil Craig
Boston Consulting Piers Dennison

I hope that this answers your query satisfactorily.

Yours sincerely,

 

Mrs Tessa Stirling

 

Foreign & Commonwealth Office correspondence
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Back to introduction

DTI correspondence

Treasury correspondence

DETR correspondence
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